Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s} and

address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(¢) Insert date of
appontment
(d) insert name of

apphcant/
appointer

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If

form

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Mattuccl Limited

Company number

03196080

In the
Leeds District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
3242 of 2009

MWe (a) P R Boyle

Harmisons Business Recovery and Insclvency
Limited

2nd Floor

33 Blagrave Street

Reading

RG1 1PW

David Clements

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited

2nd Floor

33 Blagrave Street

Reading

RG11PW

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Mattucci Limited

2nd Floor 33 Blagrave Street Reading

on (c) 4 December, 2009
by (d) Court

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply
HWe attach a copy of the final progrggs report

Signed

Joint/ Ad or(
Dated

szmu

D M Clements

you do, it will help Companies House to 2nd Floor
contact you If there 1s a query on the 33 Blagrave Street
Reading
RG1 1PW
The contact information that you give
waihle to searchers of the DX Number

i

COMPANIES Housg

Harnsons Business Recovery and Insclvency Limited

0118 951 0798
DX Exchange

05/06/2014 #1586 —

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report
For the Period 4 December 2009 to 3 June 2014

Mattucci Limited - In Administration

3 June 2014




_ MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Adrr;:mstrators' Proposals

3 Progress of the Administration

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

6 Investigations

7 Unrealised Assets

8 Outcome for Creditors

9 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 4 December 2013 to 3 June 2014 and Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 4 December 2009 to 3 June 2014

B Time Analysis for the penod from 4 December 2013 to 3 June 2014

Cc Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 4 December 2009 to 3 June 2014

D Additional Information in Relation to Joint Admtnistrators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

E Statutory Forms

Joint Administrators® Final Progress Report




, MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

16

1.7

Statutory Information

Paul Boyle and John Sallabank of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
("Harnsons™) were appointed as Joint Admunistrators of the Company on 4 December 2009
upon the making of an order by the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry following
an application made by the director of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 12 of
Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration s registered in the Leeds
District Registry, under reference number 3242 of 2009.

Following a Block Transfer Order dated 12 September 2013, John Sallabank was replaced as
Joint Admnistrator of the Company by David Clements, an Insolvency Practitioner, based in

our Reading office,

We can adwvise that pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either or both of the

Administrators

The original end date of the Administration was 3 December 2010. This was extended by six
months to 3 June 2011 with the consent of HSBC Bank plc, the secured creditor. After this
time, we applied and were granted court orders to extend the Administration The second
and third extensions were for six months each, the latter ending on 3 June 2012 The fourth
extension was granted by court to extend to 3 June 2013 The fifth extension was granted

by court to extend to 3 June 2014

This report 1s our final report In this matter and should be read in comunction with our

previous reports

The former registered office and trading address of the Company was Eagle Way, 1
Stonebridge Road, Northfleet, Kent, DA1l 9BJ On our appointment, the Company’s
registered office was amended to Harnisons” address and i1s currently 2nd Floor, 33 Blagrave

Street, Reading, RG1 1PW,

The Company’s registered number 1s 03196090 and it was incorporated on 9 May 1996 to

carry on business as a furmture retailer.

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report




MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

21

2.2

23

31

3.2

321,

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

As previously advised, the Joint Admimistrators must perform their functions with the

purpose of achieving one of the following objectives*
. rescuing the Company as a going concern;

. achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if

the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

4

. realising property in order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors.

The Company could not be saved as a going concern in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a),
since there were insufficient funds available to finance the continued trading of the Company
or to enable a contrnibution based voluntary arrangement. Therefore, the purpose of the
Admirustration, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1){(b) 1s achieving a better result for the
Company’'s creditors as a whole than would be lkely If the Company were wound up

{without first being in Administration).

Whilst a sale of the Company’s assets was achieved on the date of appointment, the
constderation remained cutstanding and 1t 1s not deemed commercially viable to pursue this
matter further on the basis that the costs of extending the administration would outweigh
any potential realisations. Therefore, since It was not deemed that further extensions would
be in the creditors’ interest, we are now concluding the Administration and we have filed the
necessary forms to the Registrar of Companies to dissolve the Company. This has been

detaitled further in section 3.

Progress of the Administration

Please find attached at Appendix A our Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 4
December 2013 to 3 June 2014 as well as our cumulative Receipts and Payments Account

for the period from 4 December 2009 to 3 June 2014.

Sale of Business

As previously reported, the Company’s assets were sold subject to the terms of a Sale and
Purchase Agreement (“SPA™) on 4 December 2009 to Sapphire Furnishing Corporation
Limited (“Sapphire”) for the total sum of £93,540, which was payable in monthly instalments

1

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report




322,

3.2.3.

324

3.2.5.

41

~ MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

with full payment due by the 30 Aprl 2010. We have received £26,128 in this regard and
there were outstanding payments due of £67,412.

The SPA was secured by way of a debenture over the assets which were sold to Sapphire
and a personal guarantee given by the Company’s director, Balyinder Mattu ("BM”) As a
result of non-payment of the sale consideration a Statutory Demand was issued against BM,
who filed an application to set aside the Statutory Demand. This application was dismissed
and we were granted leave to 1ssue a bankruptcy petition. On 19 March 2012 BM was
adjudged bankrupt. A Trustee in Bankruptcy was appointed to oversee the realisations of

the assets in BM’s bankruptcy estate.

We have received an update from the BM'S Trustee who advised that the likelihood of a
dividend 15 currently uncertain and the estimated dividend payable to the creditors in the
bankruptcy 15 4 pence In the £. Since the Company’s clam stands at £67,412, this would
result in an estimated £2,696.48 being pard into the Administration from the bankruptcy.

It 1s not certain whether these funds will be received, The level of the estimated distributions
from BM’s bankruptcy estate 1s lower than the expected costs that would be incurred in
extending the Administration by another court order. Therefore, there was no expected

benefit to creditor to keep the Administration open

Given the outstanding costs In this matter, it 1s not believed that creditors would benefit
from a further extension of the proceedings as any distributions received would be minimal
and the cost incurred to date far outweigh the expected realisations. There are significant
outstanding Joint Administrator’s time costs and disbursements as outlined in section 4 and,
therefore, the interest m future realisations under the SPA have been assigned to Harnsons
tn settlement of these costs. As stated, there i1s uncertainty as to whether any future
realisations would even be made in this regard and the Trustee’ estimate 15 £2,696.48.
Therefore, it 1s highly hkely that Harrisons will have to write of a significant portion of not all

of these costs incurred.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

in accordance with Rule 2,106(5A) our remuneration has been agreed with the fixed and
floating chargeholder by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Admimstrators

and their staff in managing the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report




MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

51

The Joint Administrators' time costs at 3 June 2014 are £113,648.33 This represents 646 72
hours at an average rate of £175.73 per hour. Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this final period in
respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by us in managing the

Administration.

Also attached as Appendix C1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 4 December
2009 to 3 June 2014, which provides details of my time costs since appointment

The total fees drawn since my appointment are £10,685 74 plus disbursements of £8,463.39
and I can confirm no further amounts will be drawn We will take steps to write off any
outstanding Joint Administrators fees incurred and that will reman unbilled if future

realisations are made n respect of the assignment detalled in section 3

A copy of 'A Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can be

downloaded from www.harrisons.uk.com/creditors-guide-fees,

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Details of expenses Iincurred by the Jomnt Administrators during the period since the last

progress report to creditors are outlined below together with an explanation, where

applicable, as to why any of these expenses remain unpaid:

Ashwells Nationwide Valuation and sale of company’s assets 7,000 7,000 N#
Services Ltd

AUA Insolvency Risk Bond insurance premiums 252 00 252 00 Nil
Services

Hamisons Business External copying charges settled by 2,476 81 654 50 1,822 31
Recovery & Insolvency Harrisons

Limited

Companies House Search costs 2000 2000 Nil
Harnsons Business Registered Office fee 60 00 60 00 Nil
Recovery & Insolvency

Limited

Harnsons Business Travel expenses 483 BO 483 B0 Nil
Recovery & Insolvency

Limited

Jont Administrators’ Final Progress Report




. MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.2

6.1

6.2

7.1

72

London Gazette Statutory Advertising 17352 17352 Nil
Harnisons Business Stationery & Printing 8,451 62 6,819 57 1,632 05
Recovery & Insolvency

Limited

Since there have been insufficient realisations in this matter; we will now take steps to write

off the disbursements outstanding in the table above.

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 1 have submitted a
report on the conduct of the Dtrectors of the Company to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills (BIS). As this is a confidential report, I am not able to disclose the

contents.

Shortly after appointment, I made an nitial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoventes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropnate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors etther at
the imtiai meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation

questionnaire, My investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requinng further report.

Unrealised Assets

1 would confirm that all assets have now been dealt with and the cumulative Receipts and
Payments Account at Appendix B reflects the final position on both realisations achreved and
payments discharged during the course of the Administration Appendix A reflects the
receipts and payments made durtng the period since my last progress report dated 4
December 2013 to 3 June 2014

As detailed 1n section 3 and 4, the rematning constderation from the SPA and the nght to
claim under the Director's personal guarantee in his bankruptcy estate has been assigned to
Harrisons in respect of outstanding costs in this matter. As mentioned, the realisations from
the bankruptcy estate are uncertain and it 1s not estimated that the full constderation will be
received Therefore, 1t 1s likely that significant costs will be written off by the Joint

Administrators.

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report




, MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

81

811

8.1.2

8.2

8.2.1.

8.3

8 3.1.

8.3 2.

9.1

92

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank") holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets At
the date of the Administration the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at

£89,000

No payments have been made to the Bank.
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter,

Unsecured Creditors

I have recewved claims totalling £697,343.84 from 18 creditors. I have yet to receive claims

from 45 creditors whose debts total £2,018,146.59 as per the Company’s statement of

affairs.

The Company granted a floating charge to the Bank on 8 January 2009 The prescribed part
did not apply in this matter since the net property was below £10,000 1n accordance with
Section 176A (3) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Ending the Administration

The admmnistration of this matter 1s now complete and we intend to conclude the
Administration proceedings pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 by moving from Administration to Dissolution. Form 2.35B, Notice of Move from

Administration to Dissolution, has been filed at Companies House.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liabiity under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon thew appointment as Joint

Administrators ceasing to have effect.

For and on behalf of

Joint Administrator

I

Joint Administrator's Final Progress Report




MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Receipts and Payments Account from 4 December 2013 to 3 June
2014 and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 4
December 2009 to 3 June 2014 Appendix A

Jont Administrators' Final Progress Report




Mattucci Limited
. . {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/12/2013 From 04/12/2009
of Affairs To 03/06/2014 To 03/06/2014
SECURED ASSETS
5,000 00 Intellectual Property NIL 5,000 00
NIL 5,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(89,000 00} HSBC Bank Pic NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
26,500 00 Rent Deposit Deed NIL NIL
(26,500 00) Black and Decker International NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
100 Contracts NIL 100
100 Leases NIL 100
53800 Chatte! Assets NIL 538 00
88,000 00 Stock NIL 20,588 00
Bank Interest Gross 0 05 2113
005 21,149 13
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereaux 7200 252 00
Admlnustrators Fees NIL 10,685 74
Copying costs NIL 654 50
Search costs 12 00 2000
Agents Fees NIL 7,000 00
Registered Office fee NIL 60 00
Stationery & Postage 16 07 6,819 57
Travel Expenses NIL 483 80
Statutory Advertising NIL 173 52
(100 07) (26,146 13}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(850,000 00) Deposit Creditors NIL NIL
(1,200,000 00) P (chinese Supplier) NIL NIL
{1,109,000 00) Trade 8 Expense creditors NiL NIL
{957,000 00) Directors NIL NIL
(434,000 00} HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(4,545,462 00) {100 02) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Bank 2 - Current




MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Time Analysis for the period from 4 December 2013 to 3 June
2014

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report

Appendix B




1€ 60 ¥LOZ sunr €o

F1-10-G| UOISIaA

} jo | abed

L 589'01 PoWR|D S99 [I0L
Fa-1 018 DO 86£'8 a0 19 oLst 05 €L 060 060 SINOH jHeL
00002 0008 oroe noao oro ooo Qo0 SIFEEY O SUOHES|REY
Q0002 [1e]e¢] [1]-24] 8 0 oro 000 000 £10558 j0 uonesijedy 00T
rive 05 166 06 02 ooz [ 43 L0 000 SIOJPALD
G0 001 00002 & Qo Zl 002zt 0o 000 200 SUONBJUNWIGD WRID ELS
89 661 00585’ [1]%-] 000 olB 000 000 SIOHPBID LM UONBIRUNLIWGTY  LOS
£9557 s 21T 080 000 oLo QL9 200 siolpesd 005
vl 6lt 05 0zt's 0l 62 oLe 06 2 [+1401] 060 Bujuueld F venRgsIL|WPY
00 0FL 00 ort 00} 00} 000 000 oo suINjey XBf PUR YA JApIOH 1ddy €21
0o sLe 00522 090 000 000 000 090 BUILBIG puUB MBIABY Jld 2T
00 002 00 OF5 0Lz 000 02 000 000 eaUEpUedsaLo] JeIaURD Q)
00 00z 00 08L 06 E 000 %BE 000 oo Bunesy leuly 611
GZ 92 05 5P o1 a0 o el Qo0 [+ 1] AeiQ | mainey 8520 B0
00 0L 0002 ozo ozZo 000 oo 000 nea:epiog 0L
3 151 00 ¥B6E 092 oLZ 050 000 000 Guuawyse) 9oL
9z 651 00051 e 05 ¢t 000 o5 et 000 000 Buiniodal AJOINRS  SOL
006 ovt Q0 oLo gL 000 000 000 SPIGORI O BouBUBIEY 0L
j-78:114 00 SLt 080 000 Q90 Qzo 000 Buwwed eseD  L0L
96 981 00 Ot o] 4 QEQ 0oz 000 Qo0 Buuua)g 9 uonensiukupy  H01
{3 ooy yois uoddng SPUOISS0Id
Apnoy eBuiany (3) 1807 oWy SINOH |BIOL 7 SluUms|Ssy J0jUeS BYID seBeuey oupRg UOJISUNZ JI0A4 G UCRRIYISSEID

150d =pod aloid
v102/90/20 OL £102/24/P0 WOl
PajiWIT 1I92NYEN - LOONLLYIN

Aewwng )s09 g swil 6dIS Palielaq - Aigug awiy




MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 4 December 2009
to 3 June 2014

Joint Admunistrators' Final Progress Report

Appendix C




0¢ 60 ¥10Z sunr €0

107G uoIsIBn,

Z 10} ofey

¥L589'0) PaWRID 5994 (0]
ELsiL £CBYIELE TL9re 05 T2 15 62¢ 09 5¢ 11 SinoH ey
0012 Q0 €ZE'} 18] Q00 o6 v ol 0040 FIIEEY JO SUONIFS||Ray
00 052 0osL 0E0 000 000 e 0 000 SIOEEE PUB S5AUISNG JO 8BS YOE
00 902 00 8+Z'L 009 '] 06 P oLt 000 $105%8 JO LOLESIIERY 00E
§6 £0Z 00 05%'L (-3 000 0L 030 o0 suonelnseau)
000sZ 00051 090 wo 000 090 000 suodal yago 202
00 0oZ 00 0a¥'L 0oL 000 L o0 oo suoneBisesul 00T
25 991 a0 Cal'sy 0% 912 QL WO 09 894 08¢ at slojipaly
00 001 0000Z b 00zl 002ZL oo o 000 SUBHERIUNLILIOS WRIID £1S
00 002 00 06 0Eo oo coo 000 i3] saoupes |eiluasmiald 605
€8 812 00 686 ast 000 o8z oLl o SIC1IPBIY PAUNDBS  BOS
00 0S2 00 sZ) [0,°4] 000 o 050 Q00 OGuiseo pue gH SWel) oS
9t L9l 05 758 aLs oLl orE 0G0 000 osuadxy pue BpeJ| SWHED g
00062 00 00E sl 0o [0} 000 000 swim) sakodwl  2og
€9 091 00659 ¥ 00 0ST 05 98 08 094 0z 00 cioypan Wim USNEIUNUALOY 10
[ K ATA 05 2LS oLZ 060 oLo 051 00 SK0UP2ID 005
00 09} o0 oov 05T 000 0§ T 000 000 saepRwW aypsads seey
00 091 00 00F 052 0G0 0sce foo 060 aurzeds eseD 009
19231 tE Z6S'P9 zL 09T ot ZCL 1§ 9¥%1 0062 SLsy BuuuR(d F VojeASILMIpY
ECIEl 00 ¥EE e wE 000 0o o0 swnjay xe} puB LYA JEp|oH ddy €21
0L 768 W55 g2 ®o Q00 0ao S9LL Buuhg pue meney Jug TZL
ST 791 . szieg 558 St [+ ¥4 ozt 010 eouepuodsalo) jaisues (ZL
00 00z 00 0Bz [+ 000 BE ooo 400 Bunsaiy leury GL1
Thewg 00 00L OgE i) 062 000 oro w0psIIQ 7 10198 Y Builean  goL
[FR<+4 eader e FA S T4 ¢ 01] ns D6 81 or g AeiQ | malAay 858D §0L
v6 LL 0s ZEL 17 8 oLt [Lels) 00 0090 nealapiog [0t
¥i bt 00819 oZy oLE 0s 0 00Q 000 Ouusiyse) oo
S0 2L} 00026 £2 al SEb 0t 92 Ol ¥6 069 009 Buiueda) Aoimieis 50|
gLtk 54659 065 (3] 000 000 000 $pJO20J JO GOUBLBIIBY POL
£l €8T 0S 2oE 08 Q 0co 009 w0 oo voiEAloU JUBWuIcddy  £0)
£4 56T 051602 00 v 000 oL 080 0522 Buuueld ese) {0
SE Orl 00 5¥8'4L Sl /21 5958 Or 98 orQ oLv Bulugid 'g UONERSIUMIPY 00}
(3) »1ey Hug yoddng sjeuC|SeRjOId
ApnoH ebivseny (3)1307 oy ®inoy w10l 9 SJunsissy Jojueg Jeyip sabieuwiy Iauued uofiaund NIop jO USSR

150d 9pog yaloig

¥1L02/80/€0 Ol 6Q0Z/CL/v0 Wold

PAIWIT DANNEN - LOONLLYIN

Arewwng 3s09 g swi] 6d1IS palie3aq - Anjug awiy




A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction
1 1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are pald out of its assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of

their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct Interest In the fevel of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insclvency practitioner appolnted to
act as administrator The tnsolvency legislation recognises this Interest by providing mechanlsms for creditors to determine the basls of the administrator's
fees This guide Is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the Jegislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are
fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses ncurred by the administrator and challenge those they conslder to be excessive

2 The natute of administration

2 1 Admunistration is @ procedure which places a company under the controf of an insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the following
objective

. rescuing the company as a gomng concern, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being in administration, or

. If the administrator thinks nelther of these objectives is reasonably practicable realsing property in order to make 2 distribution to secured or
preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee
3 1 The creditors have the night to appent a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of § members One of the funchons of the commitiee Is to

determine the basls of the administrator's remuneration The committee IS normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required
to hold within & maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member
of the committee asks for one, or when the administrater decides he needs to hold one The commitiee has power to summon the administrator to attend
befare it and provide information about the exerase of his functlons

4 Fixing the administrator’s remuneration
4 1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration Is set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it sha!l be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time property given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising In the adminlstration, or

. as 3 set amount

Any comblnation of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the administrator Where
the reruneration Is fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the adminisirator 1t Is for the creditors’ committee
{if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or combinahon of basas, the remuneration [s to be fixed Where It 1s fixed as a percentage, it is for the
committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where [t Is a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that n arriving
at Its decislon the committee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity (or atherwise) of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which fafls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carrled out, his dutles,

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

42 If there Is no creditors’ committee, or the cammittee does not make the requisite determination (and provided the areumstances described in paragraph
43 do not apply), the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply In the
case of the committee If the remuneration Is not fixed in any of these ways, It will be fixed by the court on applization by the administrator, but the
adrnistrator may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed Dy the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and
In any case not fater than 18 months after his appointment

4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated In his proposals that the company has insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In
this case, If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requiste determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the company, or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors =

- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferentiat creditors whose debts amount to mare than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who

does not respend to an invitation to give or withhold approval, having regard to the same matters as the committee would
Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting in such cases unless a meeting Is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10
per cent of the total debts of the company
4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtalned by carrespondence
5 Review of remuneration
5 1 Where there has been a materlal and substantial change In circumstances since the basts of the administrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator

may request
that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as inltialty approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval

6 Approval of pre-administration costs

& 1 Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs In connection with preparatory work Incurred before the company went
into administration but which remain unpald Such costs may relate to work done either by the adminlstrator or by another insolvency practitioner Disclosure
of such casts must be included in the administrator's proposals and should follow the principies and standards set out In section 7

6 2 Where there Is a creditors’ committee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment If
there is no committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner who
has incurred pre administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be Insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors. Where the
circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the administrater’s remuneration

6 3 The administrator must convene & meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the payment of pre-administration costs if
requested to do so by another insotvency practitioner who has incurred Such costs If there is no determination under these provisions, or if there is but the
administrator or other Insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be Insufficient, the adminlstrator may apply to the court for a determination

1

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?

7 1 When fixing bases of remuneration
711 When seeking agreement for the basls or bases of remuneration, the administrator should provide sufficient supporting Information to enable the

committee or the crediters to make an informed judgement as to whether the basts sought Is appropriate having regard to all the arcumstances of the case
The nature and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval is being sought The appendix to
this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

712 If any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the administrator should provide details of the minimum time units used and current
charge-out rates,

split by grades of staff, of those people whe have been or who are fikely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the case

7.1 3 The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or Is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be

carried out by the admunistrator or his or her staff




7 1 4 If work has already been carrled out, the administrator should state the proposed charge for the penod to date and provide an explanation of what has
been achieved In the period and how it was achleved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is
reasonable in the drcumstances of the case Where the proposed charge Is calculated on a time costs basls, the administrator should disclose the time spent
and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity The administrator should also provide detalls
and the cost of any work that has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the administrator or his or her staff

7 2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator Is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified Intervals (see paragraph 8 1 below). When reporting periodically to creditors, in
addition to the matters specified in paragraph 8 1, the administrator should previde an explanation of what has been achleved in the peniod under review and
how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged is
reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfll certaln statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
right be perceived 2s bringing no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, the administrator should disclose the charge
in respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, In larger cases spht by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate actvity If there
have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, spitt by the penods applicable
The admimstrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmried out by the

administrator or bis or her staff

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7 3 1 Costs met by and relmbursed to the administrator in connection with the administration should be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fall into

two categories

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there Is specific expenditure directly referable both to the adminlstration and a payment to an

independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, starage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent

costs reimbursed to the adminlstrator or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the administration but not to a payment to an independent third party They

may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the administration on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business miteage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the administrator should be prepared to disclose Information about them in the same

way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as the administrator's remuneration

When seeking approval, the administrator should expiain, for each category of expense, the basls on which the charge Is being made

7 3 2 The following are not permissible

. a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

. an adminlstration fee or charge additional to the administrator's remuneration,

. recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreclation and finance charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8 1 The administrator is required to send a progress report te creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must include

detatls of the basls fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken during the perlod of the

report to fix It),

If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the perod of the report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that peried

{except where it1s fixed as a set amount, In which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the report),

If the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the perlods covered by the previous reports, together

with a description of the work done during those penods, mespective of whether payment was actually made during the penod of the report,

. a statement of the expenses Incurred by the administrator during the period of the report, irespective of whether payment was actually made during
that period,

. the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

a statement of the creditors” nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2, and their right to challenge the administrator's

remuneration and expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of recelpt of a progress report 2 creditor may request the administrator to provide further Information about the remuneration and

expenses {other than pre administration costs) set out In the report. A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an

unsecured creditor with the cencurrence of at least 5% In value of unsecured creditors {(In¢luding himself) ar the permission of the court

8 3 The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

. the time and cost involved in preparing the Information would be excessive, or

. disciosure would be prejudidal to the conduct of the administratien or might be expected to lead to violence against any persen, or

the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the Information requested, in which case he must give the reasons for not

providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the requested Information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit

for the provision of the information

9 Prowvision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain Information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the

company

The information which must be provided is — .

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,

. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided s the period from appolntment to the end of the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the

date of the administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of

office

10 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration Is too high, the basis is inappropnate, or the expenses Incurred by the adminlstrator are in all
the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent In value of unsecured creditors
(including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the
administrator’s progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses In question Is first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above)
If the court does not dismiss the application {which It may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of
the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

10 3 If the court conslders the application well founded, it may order that the remunieration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disaliowed
or repald Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration




11 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?
11 1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee Is insufficient or that the basls used to fix it is inappropriate he may

request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors Is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it s inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be Increased or
the basis changed If he dedides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the reditors’ commuttee and the committee may
ngminate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application If there is no committee, the administrator's notice of hus application
must be sent to such of the company’s crediors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented
The court may order the costs to be pald as an expense of the administrabon

12 Other matters relating to remuneration
12 1 Where there are foint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute

ansing between them may be referved to the court, the creditors’ commitiee or a meeting of creditors
12 2 If the administrator Is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be pald unless authonised by the
creditors’ committee,

the creditors or the court
12 3 If a new administrator is appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was in effect Iimmediately before the

replacement continues to have effect In relation to the remuneration of the new administrator untyl a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made
12 4 Where the bas's of the remuneration is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed
for which the

amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgolng administrator The application must be made
1o the same body as appraved the remuneration Where the outgolng adminsstrator and the incoming administrator are fram the same firm, they will usually

agree the 2pportionment between them

13 Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters adminlistration on or after 1 November 2011

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guldance issued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested format for the provision of infarmation when seeling approval of
remuneration However, the level of disdiosure suggested below may not be appropriate In all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality In
larger or more complex cases the orcumstances of each case may dictate the Information provided and its format

Narrative overview of the case

. In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an overview are

. the complexity of the case,

. any exceptional respansibility falling on the administrator,

. the adminlstrator’s effectiveness,

. the value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases belng sought or reported upon, and the stage at which it is being provided An overview might

include
. an explanation of the nature, and the administrator's own Initlal assessment, of the assignment (Including the anticipated retum to creditors) and the

outcome {if known),

Initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decistons on staffing or subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost expended,

the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

the steps taken Lo establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

any existing agreement about remuneration,

detalls of how other professionals, including subcontracters, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to

review their fees,

. in a larger case, partcularty of It invalved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

. details of work undertaken during the pericd,

. any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the administrator wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Whete any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and reports on remuneration should provide:

e An explanation of the administrator’s time charging policy, dlearly stating the units of time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have
been charged to the assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff There is an expectation that time will be recorded in units of not
greater than 6 minutes

. A description of work carried out, which might include

detalls of work undertaken during the penod, related to the table of time spent for the perlod,
. an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to

be used,

* 8 2 4 0w

any comments on any flgures in the summary of Ume spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make

. Time spert and charge-out summarnes, in an appropriate format

It Is useful to provide time spent and charge-out vatue informabion In a tabular form for each of the time periods reported upon, with work dassified (and sub-
dvided) In a way relevant to the drcumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested 3s a basls for the analysis of time spent

Administration and planning

e level of disclosure suggested abave will not be appropriate in all cases, and considerations of proportionality will apply
where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the admimstrator should, as a minlmum, state the number of hours and
average rate per hour and explain any unusual features of the case,
. where cumulative time costs are, of are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and charge-out summary simiar to that shown above will
usually provide the appropriate level of detail (subject to the explanabion of any unusual features),
. where cumulative time casts exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed analysls or explanation will be warranted

L]

. Investigations

. Realisation of assets

. Trading

. Creditors

. Any other case-specific matters
The following categories are suggested as & basis for analysls by grade of staff
. Director

. Manager

. Cther senlor professionals

. Asststants ang support staff

Th

L




Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1i. Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disbursements

The following information relating to the policy of Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Is considered to be
relevant -

2. Charge out rates

The followng hourly charge out rates apply to all assgnments undertaken by Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited -

2012/2013 2013/2014

£ £

Directors 300 - 500 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 -~ 250
Case Supervisors 100 — 200 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 75-150 100 - 150

3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and speafic skills to match the needs of the
case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s charged.
Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given In the attached report

4. Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on houtly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of

relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
In a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location

5. Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and I1s referred to as
“category 1 disbursements”. Category 1 disbursements wili generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically
«dentifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us) they
must be disclosed and be authonised by those responsible for approving the insolvency practibioners’ remuneration. Such
expenditure 1s referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis

and are believed to be in hine with the cost of external provision. -

Photocopying 15p a sheet
Letterhead 12p a sheet
Fax 40p a sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter




{MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Administrator's Fees
Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

1

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below ts Harrisons Business Recovery and Insclvency Limited’s policy in relation to*
. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;

» professtonal adwvisors, and

. disbursements,

Staff Alfocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience reqmremeﬁt'; of the
assignment, The charge out rate schedule below provides detalls of all grades of staff and

therr experience level.
We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professtonal advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 15 subject to review

on a regufar basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Walker Morns LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Ashwelis Nationwide Services Ltd Fixed fee basis

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement

with them,

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report




MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.3

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invaiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable wili be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel n connection

with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in guestion but are not payments which are made to
an independent third ‘party and may include shared or aliocated costs that can be allocated
to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document

storage or business mileage.

We have not sought approval for Category 2 disbursements in this matter. Accordingly, no

payments have been made in this regard
Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited charge-out rates for this
assignment effective from 1 July 2013 1s detailed below.

{Per hour)

£
Directors 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350
Senior Case Supensors 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205
Assistants/Tranee Case Supervisors 100 - 150

Please note that this firm records its time 1n mInimMum uruts of 6 minutes.

Joint Admimistrators' Final Progress Report




MATTUCCI LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Statutory Forms Appendix E

Jont Admunistrators' Final Progress Report




